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TINDINGS OF FPACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAY AND OPDER

Complaint of vnrohikited nractices having been filed with the
“isconsin Fmployment Pelations Commission in the ahove-entitled
matter, and the Commission having appointed John 7. Coucghlin, a
member of the Commission's staff, to act as Fxaminer and to make
an¢ issue Tindingc of Tact, Conclusions of Lav and Order as nrovided
in foction 111.07(5) of the Wisconsin Employment Peace Act, and a
hearing on such complaint having been held at Wisconsin Parils,
lisconsin, on lfarch 5, 1270, before the lkxaminer, and the Lxariner
aaving considered the evidence, arguments and hriefs of counsel and
being fully advised in the rremises, nekes and files the following
Tindings of fact, Conclusions of Law and Crder.

TIDINGS OF IPACT

1. That Hospital mplovees Local %o. 2¢2, Building Service
"mployees International Union, AFL-CIC, hereinafter referred to as
Comprlainant Union, is a labor organization with its office located at
the Mausau Lakbor Temple, P.O. Box 538, 320 Sout™ Third Zvenue, "Jausau,
Wisconein.

2. TThat Tdgewater Ilaven is a hoswnital ormed and operated Ly

tuniciral Fumloyer Wood County, hereinafter referred to as ™esnondent,
and nhias its offices at Port Ddwards, Wisconsin.

3. That on arch 18, 12692, candra Johinson was hired by Tespondent
te vork in its housekceping and kitchen demartment as a part-time
protationarv emnlove.

4,  T™hat the Union and Respondent were at all times relevant
nartics to a collective bargaining agreement that contained the
following lanquage:
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Section 1.

FUPLOVIIRIT

b, 711 new or rehired emplovees shall serve a
probationarv neriod of not more than sixty (60)
davs during which time sueh cmplovees can e
dismissed without assigning any cause.’

(D!

. "ARTICLE X
GRIVMYANCE PROCTDURS

Mav difference or misunderstanding which may arise
haetween the Tnployver and the emmlovee or the I'mnloyver ana
the Uinion shall be handled as follows:

a. The emnlovee, T'nion committee and/or the Union
renresentative shall nresent the qgrievance to the
Sunerintendent. If a satisfactoryv solution cannot
e reached, the grievance shall ke reduced to
writing by the employee and/or the Union. 7=nv
agreement reached or answer given by the Suner-
intendent to a written grievance shall ke in
writing with a cooy nrovided for the emnlovee
and the Union.
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L. If a satisfactory settlerent is not reached,
as outlined in "a" vithin one (1) sreak, the
employee, the Union committee and/or the
inion reprasentative may rresent the arievence
in writino to the Board of Trustees. The reguest
for such meeting must be given within one (1)
week of receipt of the written or oral answer of
the Superintendent to the Arievance. Such a
meeting shall he held at the next regular
meeting of the Board of Trustees.

¢. If a satisfactorv settlement is not reached, as
outlined in "I" of thiz Article, either narty to
this agreement mav present the arievance in
writing to the Wood County Board of Sunervisors
Tor a decision.' ,
5. That on April 25, 1969, William Von Offeren, Administrator
of mddewater IHaven, callcd a moﬁtl ng of all ermploves to inform them
of a acneral layoff that was to commence on ™Mav 2, 12¢92 and hecause
of said layoff certain part-time jobs would be avallahlﬂ- that
van Offaren offered Sandrs Johnson the 4:00 to 3-00 n.m. shift oplus
relief worl but that said Johnson turned down both of these offers.

6. That on May 2, 1969, fSandra Joknson vas laid off along with
annroximately sixteen other emploves.

7. "That on or ahkout June 16, 1269, Stella “ovlns, President of
”Omﬁlalnaﬂt nion and Alice kanqag, Sandra Johnson's mother and Union
Tice Prosident, asked Administrator Van Offeren if he would consider
rehirine fandra Johnson: that on June 12, 1969 pursuant to this reques
Van Offeren rehired Sandra Johnson as a nrokatlonarv part-time erplovc

in the kitchen and housekeening department.

£. That cn fentember 17, 196% Sandra Johnson officially joined
Corirlainant Unien,

9, That on Serntember 18, 1049 the Union and 'espondent cormmenced
contract negotiations,

10, THat on September 26, 1969 sSandra Johnson received a phone
€all from Adninidstrator san Offeren g office gtatinc that her
embloyment wvas terminated and that she was not to report to work that
afternoon at 4:00 n.m. as préeviously scheduled: that there was no
evjlence adduced ko demonskrate that Resvondent knew that Sandra .
150N “ao j@lneﬁ the Unien at the time of her discharce or that
'S tnrmshatlan of Sandra Tohngon vas motivated hv any sort

L. mtémBer 27, 1969 8sndra Johnson rceeived a letter
dated Sentember 26, 1969 whieh mtated as follewvs:

A Septamher 26, 1969, this
A © &

& ;1
f emplovment eaffective
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12. That on October 29, 1969 grievances were filed by Union
President Stella Boyles and by Sandra Johnson's mother and Union Vice
President, Alice Kangas, concerning said Johnson's termination.

13. That on December 9, 1969 Union President Stella Boyles and
Vice President Alice Kangas met with Administrator Van Offeren,
Respondent's attorney, and certain unspecified trustees concerning
the aforementioned grievances; that on January 22, 1979, a meeting
was held concerning said grievances between the Personnel Committee
of the Wood County Board of Supervisors and the aforementioned Union
officials as provided for in Step c, the final step in the collective
bargaining agreement between the Union and Pespondent, which agreement
does not provide for final and binding arbitration.

14. That at no stage in the grievance procedure did Respondent
advise the Union of the reason or reasons for Sandra Johnson's
termination other than that she was a probationary employe and as
such it had the right to discharge her without explainaing the cause.

15. That some time in mid-February of 1970 the Union and
Respondent concluded the negotiations and entered into a new collectiwve
bargainind agreement.

Upon the basis of the above and foregoing Findings of Fact, the
Examiner makes the following

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

That Respondent, Wood County (Edgewater Haven) did not discharge
Sandra Johnson because she joined Complainant Union and that therefore
said Respondent did not violate Sections 111.70(3) (a)l and 2 of the
Wisconsin Statutes.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is

ORDERED

That the complaint filed in this matter be, and the same hereby
is, dismissed.

Dated at Madison, Wisconsin, this l4th day of January, 1971.

By
John T. Coughlin, Examiper
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MEMORANDUM ACCOMPANYING FINDINGS Or I’ACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER

The complaint in the instant matter was filed on January 2, 1970.
After the close of the hearing and issuance of the transcript, the
" parties filed post-hearing briefs, which briefs were received on
May 18 and May 28, 1970.

PLEADINGS ‘
The complaint alleges that Respondent violated Section 111.70
(3) (a)2 of the Wisconsin Statutes by discriminatorily discharging
Sandra Johnson because she joined the Union and that by so doing
derivatively violated Section 111.70(3) (a)l by interfering with her
right to affiliate with a labor organization of her own choosing. 1/

Respondent in its answer denies that it discriminated acgainst
Sandra Johnson, that it discouraged membership in Complainant Union
or that Sandra Johnson had completed her probationary period at the
time of her discharge. It further denies that it had knowledge of

1/ Section 111.70(3) (a)2 provides that municipal employers are pro-
hibited from "Encouraging or discouraging membership in any labor
organization, employe agency, committee, association or representation
plan by discrimination in regard to hiring, tenure or other terms
or conditions of employment". Section 111.70(3) (a)l prohibits
mun1c1pal emplovers from "Interferlng with, restraining or coercing
any municipal employe in the exercise of the rights prov1ded in

sub (2)". Section 111.70(2) provides that "Mun1c1pal employes shall
have the right of self-organization, to affiliate with lahor organi-
zations of their own choosing and the right to be renresented by

labor organizations of their own choice in conferences and negotiations
with their municipal employers or their representatives on gquestions

of wages, hours and conditions of emoloymnnt and such employes shall
have the right to refrain from anvy and all such activities".
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Sandra Johnson's Union membership at the time of her discharce.
Respondent alleges four affirmative defenses to the allegations
contained in the complaint:

First, that the Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission,
hereinafter referred to as the Commission, under the authority of
Section 111.70 of the Wisconsin Statutes, is without jurisdiction to
hear matters involving municipal employment of the type alleged in
the complaint: 2/ second, that under Article VI, Section 1lb of the
current labor agreement a probationary employe can be dismissed without
assigning any cause (See Findings of Fact *4B for the complete text of
that contract provision), that the causes and reasons for the discharge
of Sandra'Johnson were not in any way related to Union membership,
that “the causes and reasons for discharge of Sandra Johnson which
would adequately support discharge under the terms of the contract,
are not material to this matter because Sandra Johnson at the time
of her discharge was a probationary employee, and was not subject to
the terms of the contract”; third, that if there were any merit to
the subject matter of the complaint it would be subject to the
grievance procedure provided for in the contract and that Complainant
Gdid not exhaust its remedies under the grievance nrocedure (See '
Findings of Fact Y4C for the complete text of the grievance procedure) ;
fourth, that even if there were any merit to the subject matter of
the complaint, the Complainant has failed to act timely within the
terms of the collective bargaining agreement to challenge the discharge
of Sandra Johnson or to process the grievances concerning said discharge
anc that Complainant is therefore foreclosed by the terms of the
collective bargaining agreement from "making complaint as to the
subject matter of this action". (See Findings of Fact #4A for the
contractually provided for definition of timeliness as it relates to
discharge).

FACTS

The essential facts in this case are as set out in the Findings
of Fact and are not in dispute and therefore need not be repeated.
However, it is felt that further amplification of a few salient facts

are in order.

During the course of the hearing Respondent, through its attorney,
started to gquestion its witness, Hospital 2Administrator Vvan Offeren,
about the causes for Sandra Johnson's discharge. At that point the
attorney for Complainant Union objected to the questioning of that
witness or other Respondent witnesses that could potentially have been
called to substantiate the cause of Sandra Johnson's discharge on the
basis that Respondent in paragraph 10 of its answer. specifically stated
that, "The causes and reasons for discharge of Sandra Johnson...are not
material to this matter..." and that it prepared its case based upon

—

2/ The Exaﬁiner finds Respondent's first affirmative defense that the

~  Commission is without jurisdiction to be frivolous in that one of the
reasons for Section 111.70's creation was to give the Commission the
power to hear allegations of prohibited practices of the very type
alleged in this case. Specifically, Section 111.70(4) and (4)(a) give
the Commission (then Board) jurisdiction over prohibited practices
involving municipal employers. (Respondent's other three affirmative
defenses will be reviewed in the discussion section of this
memorandum. )
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the above-quoted assertion. It was at this juncture that Respondent
agreed that it would not go into the specifics of the causes for
Sandra Johnson's discharge other than Administrator Van Offeren's
testimony that said discharge was for good cause.

EMPLOYER'S POSITION

The Employer's position as expressed in its affirmative defenses
numpers 2, 3 and 4 as well as its argument in its brief revolve around
the collective bargaining agreement it has with Complainant Union.
Respondent stresses the fact that the then current collective bar-
gaining agreement between itself and the Union provided in Article VI,
Section 1lb, supra, that, “2ll new or rehired employes shall serve a
probationary period of not more than sixty (60) days during which time
such employees can be dismissed without assigning any cause". 1In
conjunction with this position Respondent contends that if cause is
material (and Respondent contends that it is not) then Sandra Johnson
was discharged for sufficient cause under the contract, that her
discharge was in no way related to her Union activity and that she
was in fact a probationary employe at the time of her discharge.

The Employer further contends that even assuming that there was
merit to the Union's contention that this matter properly is subject
to the grievance procedure, that Complainant did not exhaust said
procedure. Finally, it avers that Complainant should be foreclosed
from complaining about this matter at this time because the grievances
filed concerning Sandra Johnson's discharge were not timely filed
under the terms of the contract, which contract states in Article v,
Section la, supra, that, "If a discharged employee claims
injuctice (sic), the grievance shall be presented to the Emplover
within forty-eight (48) hours from time of discharge".

UNION'S POSITION

The Union argues that Sandra Johnson was in fact not a probationary
employe at the time of her discharge and that therefore the Employer by
the terms of Article V, Section 1la, supra, of the contract required -
Respondent to assign a cause for her discharge. The Union avers that
Sandra Johnson was discriminatorily discharged because of her Union
activity. It bases this conclusion on the fact that she had only nine
days prior to her termination joined the Union and that she is in'fact
the daughter of Alice Kangas, the Union Vice President.

The Union contends that Respondent refused to explain the reasons
for Sandra Johnson's discharge during the time when contract negotiations
were in process in order to discourage Union membership. The Union
argues that the reason Sandra Johnson was discharged in such an abrupt
manner, without being given adequate explanation as to the causes of
. termination, was in fact to discriminate against her and by doing so
"vicariously" discriminated against her mother resulting in the
discouragement of Union membership during contract negotiations.

Finally, the Union contends that there have been two negative
effects flowing from the alleged discriminatory discharge of Sandra -
Johnson. First, in reference to new employes joining the Union after
completing their probationary period the Union points out that its
President, Stella Boyles, testified that, "Well, it seemed before
(referring to the time prior to Sandra Johnson's discharge) as soon
as their time was up they just couldn't wait . to join the Union. But,
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since this has happened, on this rarticular joh espaciallv, they
haven't joined”. Second, Royles testifisd that after Sandra Johnson's
discharge certain unnamed emploves told her that, "“Maybe the sene
thing could happen to them, if that happened to Sandv (the dischargee).
£ncd then that they didn't feel, maybe, that the Union was doing as
much for them as tbey possibly could by allowing sorething like this

to harpen”. 3/

DISTUSSINM

The major thrust of the Zmnloyer's argument iz that Sandra Johnson
was a prohationary emmloye and consequently by the terms of its
collective bargaining agreement with the Union it did not have to givs

any reason for discharcing hker. Ilowever, the Examiner finds tnis
contractual defense and the other contractual defenses raised by the
Praployer to be inappropriate. The fact that under its contract the

Employer did not have to give a reason for discharging an emnloye
does not allow it to violate Section 111.70(3) (a)2 of the Wisconsin
Statutes by "Encouraging or discouraging membership in any labor
organization...by discrimination in regard to hiring, tenure or other
terms or conditions of employment". 4/ Consequently, the Examiner
does not find it necessary to make a ruling as to whether Sandra
Johnson was or was not a probationary employe at the time of her
discharge.

It is well settled that an employer may discharge an employe for
any reason or for no reason under Wisconsin Statute 111.70 or similaril:
under the NLPRA, as amended, provided only that the discharge was not
in any way motivated by a desire to encouraage or discourace union
membership. 5/ In addition, it is equally well settled that the burden
is on the complainant to prove that an employe's discharge resulted fror

3/ It should be carefully noted that both the statements by Boyles re-
ferred to above were unsubstantiated by any other supporting
testimony or evidence and that the second statement was allowed into
evidence over Respondent's hearsay objection, not to prove the
truthfulness of the statements that were made but merely to show
that the conversations took place in her physical presence.

4/ In an almost identical fashion Section 8 (a) (3) of the MNLRA, as
amended, provides that it is an unfair labor practice for an Employe:
to interfere with employes right of self-organization "By discrimin-
ation in regard to hire or tenure of employment or any term or
condition of employment to encourage or discourage membership in any
labor organization". 1In a fact situation quite similar to that founc
in the instant case, the NLRB:in Lapeer Metal Products Co., 134 NLPB
1518, 1520, ruled that, "Moreover, while it may not have been
necessary, as alleged for Respondent, under its contract with the
Teamsters, to give any reason for discharging employees during their
probationary period, this is no license under Federal law to inter-

fere with or discriminate against such employees for the exercise of
ThEe1T SeLIT-0Yganization or T

supplied) ."




his union activityv. 6/ Thus, the Union has the burden to estaklish that
Sandra Johnson was discharged because of her Union activity. It is

only after the union has established this by clear and satisfactory
preponderance of the evidence that the employer has any oblication to
come forward and show that the discharge was in fact not related to
union and/or other protected activity. 1/

THE 111.70(3) (a)2 ALLEGATIONS 8/

The Union's position as noted previously is premised on the
fact that at the time of Sandra Johnson's discharge the Union and
Respondent were about to commence contract negotiations, that Sandra
Johnson's mother is a Union official and the alleged neqgative effects
that her discharge had on Union membership. The Commission has
previously held that, "A complaint alleging interference and dis-
crimination Dased upon the union status of an emplove must be supoorted
by a clear and satisfactory preponderance of the evidence that the action
taken with respect to the employe was motivated bv the Employver's
anit-union animus, and that the employer had knowledge of the employe's
union status and attitudes. 1In the absence of such evidence, the
complaint must be dismissed, since the Complainant would fail to sustain
its burden of proof (emphasis supplied).®" 9/

In the case at hand, Respondent's Administrator specifically
denied that he had knowledge that Sandra Johnson had recently joined
the Union when he terminated her. 1In addition, the Unioh has been
unable to come forward with even a scintilla of evidence to demonstrate
that Pespondent had knowledge of Sandra Johnson's membershin, thereby
making it impossible even to infer that the Fmplover had such knowledge.
Iven 'assuming arguendo that the Union was able to show Emplover know-
ledge as to Sandra Johnson's Union membership, it fajled to demonstrate
by a preponderance of the evidence that Sandra Johnson's discharge was
motivated by Respondent's desire to discourage Union activity. There
is no evidence that Sandra Johnson was active in the Union or thadt she
held Union office. The only evidence adduced concerning her Union
activity was that she had recently joined the Union. The courts have
consistently held that mere union membership standing alone is not a
sufficient ground upon which to base an inference that the discharge
of a union member was because of said membership. 10/ To accept the
Union's argument that Respondent's real motivation was "vacarious® in
nature in that by discharging the Union Vice President's daughter it
somehow discriminated against her mother, thereby discouraging Union
activity, is to stretch the FExaminer's power to give credit to inference
bevond its breaking point. Even assuming arguendo that this premise
night be true, there is a total lack of evidence to show Respondent

——

6/ Wauwatosa Board of FEducation, Dec. No. 8319-B, 6/68, affirmed in
relevant part Dec. No. 8319-C, 7/68.

7/ Ibid.

8/ It should be noted that Complainant also alleged a derivative 111.70
(3) (a)1l interference violation. Therefore, if the 111.70(3) (a)2
allegation fails the 111.70(3)(a)l allegation must necessarily also
fail.

9/ Wauwatosa Board of Education, Dec. No. 8319-B, 6/68, at page 15.

10/ N.L.R.B. v. Williams Davies Co., (7th Cir. 1943), 135 F. 2d 179, 183,
~ cert. denied 320 US 770; John S. Barnes Corp. v. N.L.P.B. (7th Cir.
1955), 190 F. 2d 127, 129; N.L.R.B. v. Wagner lron Works, (7th Cir.
1951), 220 F. 2d 126, 133, cert. denied 350 US 981.
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hostility toward Sandra Johnson's mother or toward the Union in
general. The Union has been the collective bargaining agent for
Respondent's employes since 1955 and although the then current
contract negotiations were held over a protracted period of ‘time,
tough bargaining cannot be eguated to anti-union animus.

In view of the foregoing, the Examiner finds that Complainant
Union has failed to demonstrate by a preponderance of the evidence
that Respondent discriminatorily discharged Sandra Johnson because she
had joined Complainant Union and that derivatively Respondent did not
interfere with said Johnson's rights guaranteed to her by Section
111.70(2) of the Wisconsin Statutes and that therefore the complaint
in this matter is without merit.

Dated at Madison, Wisconsin, this 1l4th day of January, 1971l.

By Q/ﬂpiﬁw\ / C;,{f’““‘:fﬁévxvﬂ\

John T. Coughlin, Examiner
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